$95,486 The correction of this accounting error resulted in an increase in total liabilities of $791,265 and a reduction
in shareholders’ equity of $791,265.

Additionally, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, we increased (decreased) comprehensive
income by $1,266 and ($94,220) on the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income. The
restatement did not affect net income or net income per common share.

- 13 -

Edgar Filing: Big Tree Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

30

TRANSAX INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2012

Accordingly, the Company’s consolidated balance sheet at September 30, 2012 and for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2012, the consolidated statement of operation and comprehensive income (loss) has been
restated herein. The effect of correcting this error in the Company’s consolidated financial statements at September 30,
2012 and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 are shown in the table as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet data September 30 2012
As previously
reported

Adjustments to
Restate Restated

Total Assets $ 8,053,471 $ - $ 8,053,471

Due to related parties 2,630,710 791,265 (a) 3,421,975
Total Current Liabilities 4,492,625 791,265 5,283,890
Total Liabilities 4,492,625 791,265 5,283,890

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock ($0.00001 par value;
100,000,000 shares authorized; 96,078,960
shares issued and outstanding at September
30, 2012) 961 - 961
Additional paid-in capital 691,748 (691,748 ) (a) -
Retained earnings 2,761,356 (5,297 )   (a) 2,756,059
Accumulated other comprehensive income 106,781 (94,220 ) (a) 12,561
Total Stockholders’ Equity 3,560,846 (791,265 ) 2,769,581
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 8,053,471 $ - $ 8,053,471

(a) To properly increase the liability to Mr. Lin and Ms. Zheng by $791,265, to reduce additional
paid-in capital by $691,748, to reduce retained earnings by $5,297, and to reduce accumulated
other comprehensive income by $94,220.

Consolidated
Statement of
operations and
comprehensive
income:

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2012

(Unaudited)

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2012

(Unaudited)
As

previously
reported

Adjustments
to Restate Restated

As
previously
reported

Adjustments
to Restate Restated

Net income $ 942,150 $ - $ 942,150 $ 1,689,027 $ - $ 1,689,027
Foreign currency
translation
adjustment (5,160 ) 1,266 (b) (3,894 ) 119,439 (94,220 ) (b) 25,219

$ 936,990 $ 1,266 $ 938,256 $ 1,808,466 $ (94,220 ) $ 1,714,246

Edgar Filing: Big Tree Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

31

Comprehensive
income

(b) To properly reflect change in comprehensive income.

- 14 -

Edgar Filing: Big Tree Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

32

ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operation should be read in conjunction with our
unaudited consolidated financial statements and footnotes for the third quarter and nine months ended September 30,
2012 and 2011.

Overview

Our main business focus is to function as a “one stop shop” for the sourcing, distribution and specialty manufacturing of